

Nos. 14-1290, -1292

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

COLORADO OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,

Defendants-Appellees.

JIM BEICKER, SHERIFF OF FREMONT COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUDGE MARCIA S. KRIEGER
CASE NO. 13-CV-1300-MSK

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY,
PINK PISTOLS, WOMEN AGAINST GUN CONTROL, DISABLED
SPORTSMEN OF NORTH AMERICA, AND SECOND AMENDMENT
SISTERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Brian S. Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT COLORADO’S MAGAZINE LIMIT INFRINGES SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	3
II. EVEN IF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY WERE THE PROPER STANDARD, THE DECISION BELOW MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONCEIVED THE SECOND AMENDMENT LIBERTY AND COLORADO FAILED TO PROVE THAT ITS MAGAZINE LIMIT WILL SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE THE STATE’S GOAL.	4
A. Colorado Enacted the Magazine Limit To Reduce Casualties During Mass Shootings by Forcing Shooters To Reload More Often, Thereby Creating Pauses During Which Victims Might Hide, Flee or Overwhelm the Shooter.....	4
B. The District Court Erroneously Held that the Constitution Is Satisfied so Long as a State’s Laws Do Not <i>Infringe the Rights of Law-Abiding Citizens</i> More than They <i>Inconvenience Homicidal Psychopaths</i>	6
C. The State Must Marshal Extensive Empirical Evidence that Its Magazine Ban Will Substantially Advance the Goal of Reducing Bloodshed During Shootings.	9

D. The Magazine Limit Is Unconstitutional Because Colorado’s Evidence Fails To Prove that It Will Substantially Advance the State’s Goal of Reducing Injuries from Mass Shootings.....	12
1. <i>Colorado’s evidence for the “anticipated reduction in the number and magnitude of injuries” from mass shootings from its fifteen-round limit was drawn from studies of the federal ten-round limit, which under Colorado’s own reasoning expands the opportunities for mass mayhem that the statute was enacted to prevent.</i>	12
2. <i>The district court upheld the Magazine Limit on the premise that it will create a life-saving “critical pause” —but this pause is a beguiling fiction born of wishful thinking and exposed as a false hope by the very atrocities that gave birth to the challenged law.</i>	18
3. <i>Colorado has not proven that its Magazine Limit will reduce firearms violence in general, even apart from mass shootings.....</i>	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bolden v. City of Topeka</i> , 327 Fed. App’x 58 (10th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	8
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 4, 9, 11
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	27
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	32
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10, 12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 32
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	9, 10

Legislative and Statutory Materials

WILLIAM J. KROUSE, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL32842, GUN CONTROL LEGISLATION (2012), available at http://goo.gl/LJixGy	31
COLO. REV. STAT.	
§ 18-12-301(2)(a)(I)	2
§ 18-12-302	<i>passim</i>

Other

Alan Leshner <i>et al.</i> , INST. OF MED. & NAT’L RESEARCH COUNCIL, PRI- ORITIES FOR RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RE- LATED VIOLENCE (2013)	27, 28
--	--------

Alex Klein, *A Look at the Aurora Shooter’s Guns*, THE DAILY BEAST (July 22, 2012), <http://goo.gl/sa8Mpf>..... 21, 22

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004*, in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013) 31

CNN Wire, *Colorado Shooter James Holmes Had 100-round Rifle Magazine*, ABC15.COM (July 20, 2012, 3:08PM), <http://goo.gl/q2Y7Lb> 20

Dan Baum, *The Price of Gun Control*, HARPER’S MAGAZINE (July 20, 2012, 7:30PM), available at <http://goo.gl/LBhycc/>..... 31

Dave Cullen, COLUMBINE (2009)..... 21, 24, 25

James Alan Fox & Jack Levin, EXTREME KILLING: UNDERSTANDING SERIAL AND MASS MURDER (3d ed. 2015)..... 16, 17

James Alan Fox *et al.*, *Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newtown*, 18 HOMICIDE STUDIES 125 (2013), available at <http://goo.gl/sklrTI> 16, 17

Jeffrey Zax, *The Federal LCM Ban and the Virginia Firearms Clearinghouse Data* (unpublished manuscript prepared for use at trial 2014)..... 29

Karen E. Crummy, *Hickenlooper: Tougher Gun Laws Would Not Have Stopped the Shooter*, THE DENVER POST (July 22, 2012, 10:57AM), <http://goo.gl/9Y36dV> 22

Mark Follman *et al.*, *A Guide to Mass Shootings in America*, MOTHER JONES (Feb. 27, 2013, 9:32PM), <http://goo.gl/22leSW> 15

Matthew Lysiak, NEWTOWN: AN AMERICAN TRAGEDY (2013)..... 22, 23

Virginia Tech Review Panel, *Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech Report* (Apr. 16, 2007), available at <http://goo.gl/XtSEB5>..... 25

W. Hays Parks, *Joint Service Combat Shotgun Program*, 1997 ARMY LAW. 16 20
